

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2769 (TSC)

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SELECT COMMITTEE’S POWER TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH INSURRECTION ARISES FROM CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY OVER, AMONG OTHER THINGS, FEDERAL ELECTIONS, TRANSITIONS OF PRESIDENTIAL POWER, FEDERAL PROPERTY, AND INSURRECTIONS .....	5
A. Congress Has Broad Constitutional Powers To Pass Legislation To Ensure the Peaceful and Lawful Transfer of Presidential Power.....	6
B. Congress Has A Compelling Need to Engage In A Thorough and Complete Investigation of Mr. Trump’s Attempts To Interfere With the Peaceful Transfer of Power So That It Can Exercise Its Legislative Powers.....	10
II. THE CLEAR NEED FOR, AND PUBLIC INTEREST IN, THE SELECT COMMITTEE’S ACCESS TO THE MATERIALS IT SEEKS IS DETERMINATIVE OF THE PRESENT MOTION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A—LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	8
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough (The Ku-Klux Cases)</i> , 110 U.S. 651, 658–59 (1884).....	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	18
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	8

U.S. Const. art. II	
§ 1, cl. 2.....	18, 19
§ 1, cl. 4.....	6
§ 2, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	6, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	
§ 3.....	7, 8
§ 5.....	7

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. §§ 1901–82.....	9
3 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	9
§§ 1–18.....	19
§ 7.....	9
§ 15.....	9, 14
§ 102 note (1989).....	9
5 U.S.C.	
§ 2302.....	9
§§ 3345–3349d.....	9
§§ 7321–26.....	9
10 U.S.C.	
§§ 251–54.....	9
18 U.S.C.	
§ 111.....	9
§ 115.....	9
§ 201.....	9
§ 1361.....	9
§ 1385.....	9
§§ 3056–3056A.....	9
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, §§ 14–15, 16 Stat. 140, 143–44.....	7

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. (2021).....	10
H.R. 5314 §§ 901–02, 117th Cong. (2021).....	10

H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)	
§ 3(1).....	5
§ 4.....	5
§ 4(c).....	20
§ 5(c)(4)–(6), (7).....	5
<i>Joint Inquiry Into the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001</i> , S. Rep. No. 107-351, H.R. Rep. No. 107-792 (2002) .....	4
H.R. Rule XI(2)(m).....	5
Majority Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 117th Cong., <i>Rep. on Subverting Justice: How the Former President and His Allies Pressured DOJ to Overturn the 2020 Election</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Interim%20Staff%20Report%20FINAL.pdf">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Interim%20Staff%20Report%20FINAL.pdf</a> .....	16
<b><u>Court Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
D.C. Dist. Ct. R. 5.4(o)(5).....	1
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Jacqueline Alemany et al., <i>Ahead of Jan. 6, Willard Hotel in Downtown D.C. Was Trump Team “Command Center” for Effort to Deny Biden the Presidency</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 23, 2021, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/willard-trump-eastman-giuliani-bannon/2021/10/23/c45bd2d4-3281-11ec-9241-aad8e48f01ff_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/willard-trump-eastman-giuliani-bannon/2021/10/23/c45bd2d4-3281-11ec-9241-aad8e48f01ff_story.html</a> .....	12
Katie Benner & Charlie Savage, <i>Jeffrey Clark Was Considered Unassuming. Then He Plotted With Trump</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 24, 2021, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/24/us/politics/jeffrey-clark-trump-election.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/24/us/politics/jeffrey-clark-trump-election.html</a> .....	15
Michael Biesecker et al., <i>Capitol Rioters Included Highly Trained Ex-Military and Cops</i> , Associated Press, Jan. 15, 2021, <a href="https://apnews.com/article/ex-military-cops-us-capitol-riot-a1cb17201dfddc98291ede5badc257">https://apnews.com/article/ex-military-cops-us-capitol-riot-a1cb17201dfddc98291ede5badc257</a> .....	12
Philip Bump, <i>A Pillow Salesman Apparently Has Some Ideas About Declaring Martial Law</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 15, 2021, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/01/15/pillow-salesman-apparently-has-some-ideas-about-declaring-martial-law/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/01/15/pillow-salesman-apparently-has-some-ideas-about-declaring-martial-law/</a> .....	15
Ashton Carter et al., Opinion, <i>All 10 Living Former Defense Secretaries: Involving the Military in Election Disputes Would Cross into Dangerous Territory</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 3, 2021, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/10-former-defense-secretaries-military-peaceful-transfer-of-power/2021/01/03/2a23d52e-4c4d-11eb-a9f4-0e668b9772ba_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/10-former-defense-secretaries-military-peaceful-transfer-of-power/2021/01/03/2a23d52e-4c4d-11eb-a9f4-0e668b9772ba_story.html</a> .....	16

The Declaration of Independence pmbl. (U.S. 1776) .....	2
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	1, 19
Memorandum from John Eastman (2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2021/images/09/20/eastman.memo.pdf">https://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2021/images/09/20/eastman.memo.pdf</a> .....	10
Robert Kagan, <i>Opinion: Our Constitutional Crisis Is Already Here</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 23, 2021, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2021/09/23/robert-kagan-constitutional-crisis/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2021/09/23/robert-kagan-constitutional-crisis/</a> .....	2
Alex Leary, <i>Pence Reject Calls to Overturn Results</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 6, 2021, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/livecoverage/biden-trump-electoral-college-certification-congress/card/EYHe5tUFNJJN4SbVQGuB?mod=e2tw">https://www.wsj.com/livecoverage/biden-trump-electoral-college-certification-congress/card/EYHe5tUFNJJN4SbVQGuB?mod=e2tw</a> .....	10
Ryan Mac & Sheera Frenkel, <i>Internal Alarm, Public Shrugs: Facebook’s Employees Dissect Its Election Role</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 2021, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/22/technology/facebook-election-misinformation.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/22/technology/facebook-election-misinformation.html</a> .....	12
Ann E. Marimow & Josh Dawsey, <i>What Rosen Told U.S. Senators: Trump Applied “Persistent” Pressure to Get Justice to Discredit Election</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 12, 2021, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/rosen-senate-judiciary-testimony-trump/2021/08/12/4b500618-fabd-11eb-8a67-f14cd1d28e47_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/rosen-senate-judiciary-testimony-trump/2021/08/12/4b500618-fabd-11eb-8a67-f14cd1d28e47_story.html</a> .....	15
Press Release, <i>McConnell on Impeachment: “Disgraceful Dereliction” Cannot Lead Senate to “Defy Our Own Constitutional Guardrails,”</i> (Feb. 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.republicanleader.senate.gov/newsroom/remarks/mcconnell-on-impeachment-disgraceful-dereliction-cannot-lead-senate-to-defy-our-own-constitutional-guardrails">https://www.republicanleader.senate.gov/newsroom/remarks/mcconnell-on-impeachment-disgraceful-dereliction-cannot-lead-senate-to-defy-our-own-constitutional-guardrails</a> .....	2, 19
Nicholas Reimann, <i>Trump Reportedly Asked Advisors About Deploying Military to Overturn Election</i> , Forbes, Dec. 19, 2020, <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicholasreimann/2020/12/19/trump-reportedly-asked-advisors-about-deploying-military-to-overturn-election/?sh=47f8a674ce2b">https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicholasreimann/2020/12/19/trump-reportedly-asked-advisors-about-deploying-military-to-overturn-election/?sh=47f8a674ce2b</a> .....	10
Warren P. Strobel & Nancy A. Youssef, <i>White House National Security Council Aide Is Named to Top Pentagon Post</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 10, 2020, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/white-house-national-security-council-aide-is-named-to-top-pentagon-post-11605037916">https://www.wsj.com/articles/white-house-national-security-council-aide-is-named-to-top-pentagon-post-11605037916</a> .....	10
Sara Swann, <i>Reforming One Law Could Prevent Another Election Insurrection, Experts Say</i> , The Fulcrum, Aug. 31, 2021, <a href="https://thefulcrum.us/electoral-count-act-reform">https://thefulcrum.us/electoral-count-act-reform</a> .....	9

Hunter Walker, *Jan. 6 Protest Organizers Say They Participated in “Dozens” of Planning Meetings With Members of Congress and White House Staff*, Rolling Stone, Oct. 25, 2021, <https://www.rollingstone.com/politics/politics-news/exclusive-jan-6-organizers-met-congress-white-house-1245289/>.....3, 8
